

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the parties who are appearing on caveat accept notice on behalf of the respective respondents.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners are permitted to effect service through substituted service in two Newspapers, namely, "Times of India (English News Daily)" and "Eenadu (Telugu Vernacular News Daily)", in addition to usual mode of service .

There shall be stay of refund of the amount already collected.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master