

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
13785-13937/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/01/2012
in WA No. 858/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 924/2011,20/01/2012 in WA
No. 925/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 946/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
948/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 949/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
968/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 969/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
970/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 971/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
972/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 973/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
974/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 975/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
976/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 978/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
979/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 980/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
981/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 999/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1006/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1007/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1008/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1012/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1022/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1024/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1025/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1026/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1027/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1029/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1031/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1033/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1034/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1049/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1067/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1068/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1097/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1098/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1099/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1121/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1127/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1128/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1130/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1131/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1132/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1133/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1134/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1135/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1136/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1137/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1138/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1159/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1160/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1161/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1162/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1163/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1164/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1165/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1166/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1167/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1168/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1169/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1170/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1171/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1172/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1173/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1174/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1175/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1176/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1177/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1178/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1179/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1180/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1181/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1183/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1184/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1185/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1186/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1187/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1188/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1189/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1190/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1191/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1192/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1193/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1194/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
1195/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1196/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.

1197/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1198/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1199/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1200/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1201/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1202/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1203/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1204/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1205/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1206/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1207/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1208/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1209/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1210/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1211/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1212/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1213/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1214/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1215/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1216/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1217/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1221/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1234/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1235/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1254/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1335/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1336/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1337/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1338/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1339/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1340/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1341/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1342/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1343/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1344/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1346/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1347/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1364/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1365/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1366/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1370/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1371/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1440/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1441/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1442/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1443/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1444/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1445/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1446/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1462/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1463/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1464/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1465/2011,20/01/2011 in WA No. 1466/2011,20/01/2011 in WA No.
 1467/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1468/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1469/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No. 1470/2011,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 1/2012,20/01/2012 in WA No. 21/2012,20/01/2012 in WA No.
 41/2012,20/01/2012 in WA No. 42/2012 passed by the High Court Of
 A.P. At Hyderabad)

CENTRAL POWER DISTRIBUTION CO OFAP LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIRAJ ISPAT LTD & ORS ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

IA Nos. 457-609(Appln. For bringing on record subsequent developments, impleadment of parties and for making suitable amendment to cause titles in respect of SLPs(amongst SLP(Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012)

Date : 10/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad,Adv.

Mr. B. Suyodhan, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat J. Joshi, Adv.
 Ms. Filza Moonis, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.
 Mr. N. Eshwara Rao, Adv.
 Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.

Mr. K. V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nehal Malik, Adv.

Ms. Ruchika, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Arun Devdas, Adv.

for Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

Mr. Prabhakar Parnam, Adv.

Mr. Goli Rama Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.

Ms. Abhishar Bairagi, Adv.

M/s. Khaitan & Co., Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.

M/s. Mclm & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

IA Nos. 457-609 of 2015 in SLP(C) No.
 13785-13937 of 2012 have been filed with the prayer as
 follows:-

"It is therefore most respectfully
 prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be
 pleased to:

a) Permit the petitioners in the respective SLPs (amongst SLP (Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012) to suitably amend the name of the DISCOMS from Central Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited to Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and accordingly change the name of the State of Telangana State;

b) Permit the petitioners in the respective SLPs (amongst SLP (Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012) to suitably amend the name of the DISCOMS from Northern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited to Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and accordingly change the name of the State of Telangana State;

c) Permit the petitioners in the respective SLPs (amongst SLP (Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012) to suitably amend the name of the electricity regulatory commission from Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission to Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission, basing upon the location of the contesting respondents and the jurisdiction of the DISCOMS;

d) Permit the petitioners in the respective SLPs (amongst SLP (Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012) to suitably amend the name of the Andhra Pradesh Power Coordination Committee to Telangana State Power Coordination Committee basing upon the location of the contesting respondents and the jurisdiction of the DISCOMS;

e) Permit the petitioners in the respective SLPs (amongst SLP (Civil) Nos. 13785 to 13937 of 2012) to suitably amend the name of the DISCOM from Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution Company Limited (APCPDCL) to Andhra Pradesh Southern Power Distribution Company Limited (APSPDCL) in respect of 2 districts namely Districts of Ananthapur and Kurnool;

f) Pass any other Order or Orders that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case."

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The applications are not opposed.

IA nos. 457 to 609 of 2015 are accordingly allowed.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER